Illinois law.
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Section 310.714  Public Notice 

Upon receipt of a complete request, the Agency must provide notice of receipt, opportunity to review the submission and opportunity to comment. 

a)	The public notice must be circulated in a manner designed to inform interested and potentially interested persons of the request.  Procedures for the circulation of public notice must include mailing notices to the following: 

1)	The POTW into which the industrial user requesting the FDF determination discharges; 

2)	Adjoining states whose waters may be affected; 

3)	Federal agencies as designated by USEPA; 

4)	Regional planning agencies that participate in development of water quality management plans; and 

5)	Any other person or group who has requested individual notice, including those on appropriate mailing lists; and 

b)	The public notice must provide for a period not less than 30 days following the date of the public notice during which the time interested persons may review the request and submit their written views on the request. 

c)	Following the comment period, the Agency must make a determination upon the request taking into consideration any comments received.  Notice of the final decision must be provided to the requester (and the industrial user for which the variance is requested, if different), the POTW into which the industrial user discharges and all persons who submitted comments on the request. 

BOARD NOTE: Derived from 40 CFR 403.13(j) (2003). 

(Source:  Amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 3390, effective February 6, 2004)
